

COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL
(OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2007
VARIATION No.1 ORDER 2008

The Cotswold District Council in exercise of its powers under Sections 35C and 46A of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (“the Act”) and all other enabling powers
HEREBY MAKES THE FOLLOWING ORDER: -

PART I
GENERAL

Commencement and Citation

1. This Variation Order shall come into operation on the 1st day of April 2008 and may be cited as the Cotswold District Council (Off-Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) Order 2007 (Variation No.1) Order 2008

Interpretation

2. In this Variation Order, except where the context other wise requires, “The Principal Order” shall mean Cotswold District Council (Off-Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) Order 2007
3. Any reference in this Variation Order to any enactment shall be construed as reference to that enactment as amended by any subsequent enactment
4. The Interpretation Act 1978 or any replacing Act shall apply for the interpretation of this Order as it applies for the interpretation of any Act of Parliament

PART II

Amendment of the Principal Order

5. The provisions of the Principal Order shall have effect as though:
 - (1) In relation to the Parking Places numbered 1, 8, 10, 11, 12 and 14:-
in column 7 in the schedule the words “Up to 1 hour-£1.00, Up to 2 hours - £1.60, Up to 3 hours – £2.00, Up to 10 hours - £5.00” shall be deleted and the words “Up to 1 hour - £1.10, Up to 2 hours - £2.00, Up to 3 hours £2.50, Up to 10 hours - £6.00” shall be inserted
 - (2) In relation to the Parking Places numbered 2 and 6 :-
in column 7 in the schedule the words “Up to 10 hours - £2.00” shall be deleted and the words “Up to 10 hours - £3.00” shall be inserted
 - (3) In relation to the Parking places numbered 3, 4, and 7:-

in column 7 in the schedule the words “ Up to 1 hour - £1.00, Up to 2 hours - £1.60, Up to 3 hours - £2.00” shall be deleted and the words “Up to 1 hour - £1.10, Up to 2 hours - £2.00, Up to 3 hours - £2.50” shall be inserted

- (4) In relation to the Parking place numbered 5:-
in column 7 in the schedule the words “Up to 1 hour - £1.00” shall be deleted and the words “Up to 1 hour - £2.00” shall be inserted
- (5) In relation to the Parking place numbered 13:-
 - (a) in column 6 in the schedule the words “3 hours” shall be deleted and the words “10 hours” shall be inserted, and
 - (b) in column 7 in the schedule the words “Up to ½ hour – 50p, Up to 1 hour - £1.00, Up to 2 hours - £1.60, Up to 3 hours - £2.00” shall be deleted and the words “Up to 1 hour – £1.10, Up to 2 hours - £2.00, Up to 3 hours - £2.50, Up to 10 hours £6.00” shall be inserted
- (6) In relation to the Parking place numbered 16:-
In column 7 in the schedule the words “Up to 2 hours - £1.00, Up to 3 hours - £1.50” shall be deleted and the words “Up to 2 hours - £1.20, Up to 3 hours £1.80” shall be inserted
- (7) In relation to the Parking Place numbered 17:-
in column 7 in the schedule the words “All day - £2.00 (Up to 10 hours)” shall be deleted and the words “All day - £3.00 (Up to 10 hours)” shall be inserted
- (8) In relation to the Parking place numbered 14:-
in column 5 in the schedule the words “other than a Sunday” shall be deleted

THE COMMON SEAL of COTSWOLD)
DISTRICT COUNCIL was hereunto)
affixed this 13th day of)
March 2008)
in the presence of:-)



Solicitor to the Council

